Real Return

Years 11+
(3)

Global Equity 50.00% 4.80% 5.98%
Fixed Income 28.00% 1.00% 2.62%
Inflation Assets 0.00% 0.77% 1.81%
Private Equity 8.00% 6.30% 7.23%
Real Assets 13.00% 3.75% 4.93%
Liquidity 1.00% 0.00% -0.92%

CalPERS

(1) In the basic financial statements, fixed income is included in global debt securities; liquidity is
included in short term investments; inflation assets are included in both global equity securities and
global debt securities.

(2) An expected inflation of 2.00% is used for this period.
(3) An expected inflation of 2.92% is used for this period

51

Imperial Unified School District
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued
June 30, 2021

b. Sensitivity to Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following represents the District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability for each Plan,
calculated using the discount rate for each Plan, as well as what the District’s proportionate share of the
net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower
or 1 percentage point higher than the current rate:

CalSTRS CalPERS

1% Decrease 6.10% 6.15%
Net Pension Liability 51,282,230$   22,627,074$

Current Discount Rate 7.10% 7.15%
Net Pension Liability 33,942,395$   15,738,577$

1% Increase 8.10% 8.15%
Net Pension Liability 19,625,919$   10,021,470$

52

Imperial Unified School District
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued
June 30, 2021

3. Total Pension Liability, Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position and Net Pension Liability

CalSTRS

Total Pension
Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability
(a) - (b)

State's Share
of Net Pension

Liability
(c)

District's Share
of Net Pension

Liability
(a) - (b) - (c)

Balance at June 30, 2020
(Previously Reported) 198,047,536$  143,708,866$  54,338,670$   19,635,042$   34,703,628$

Changes for the year

CalSTRS auditor adjustment (1,198)   -   (1,198)   (498)   (700)

Change in proportionate share (793,950)   (576,112)   (217,838)   2,852,057   (3,069,895)
Service cost 4,398,334   -   4,398,334   1,827,499   2,570,835
Interest 13,982,388   -   13,982,388   5,809,655   8,172,733
Difference between expected

and actual experience (577,057)   -   (577,057)   (239,766)   (337,291)
Change in assumptions 616,606   -   616,606   256,198   360,408
Change in benefits -   -   -   -   -
Contributions:

Employer -   3,643,343   (3,643,343)   (1,513,802)   (2,129,541)
Employee -   2,238,142   (2,238,142)   (929,944)   (1,308,198)
State on oehalf -   2,664,669   (2,664,669)   (1,107,165)   (1,557,504)

Net investment income -   6,054,048   (6,054,048)   (2,515,445)   (3,538,603)
Other income -   60,776   (60,776)   (25,252)   (35,524)

Benefit payments
(1)

(9,602,437)   (9,602,437)   -   -   -
Administrative expenses -   (131,152)   131,152   54,493   76,659
Borrowing costs -   (56,740)   56,740   23,575   33,165
Other expenses -   (3,804)   3,804   1,581   2,223

Net changes 8,022,686   4,290,733   3,731,953   4,493,186   (761,233)
Balance at June 30, 2021 206,070,222$  147,999,599$  58,070,623$   24,128,228$   33,942,395$

Increase (Decrease)

(1) – Includes refunds of employee contributions

53

Imperial Unified School District
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued
June 30, 2021

CalPERS

Total Pension
Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability
(a) - (b)

Balance at June 30, 2020
(Previously Reported) 49,448,364$   34,637,255$   14,811,109$

Changes for the year

Change in proportionate share 461,207   323,063   138,144

Service cost 1,181,238   -   1,181,238
Interest 3,541,696   -   3,541,696

Difference between expected
and actual experience 232,085   -   232,085

Change in assumptions -   -   -
Change in benefits -   -   -
Contributions:

Employer -   1,470,160   (1,470,160)
Employee -   537,552   (537,552)
Nonemployer -   463,698   (463,698)

Net plan to plan resource movement -   84   (84)
Net investment income -   1,743,245   (1,743,245)

Benefit payments
(1)

(2,396,126)   (2,396,126)   -
Administrative expenses -   (49,044)   49,044
Other expenses -   -   -

Net changes 3,020,100   2,092,632   927,468
Balance at June 30, 2021 52,468,464$   36,729,887$   15,738,577$

Increase (Decrease)

(1) – Includes refunds of employee contributions

Detailed information about each pension plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the separately issued
CalSTRS and CalPERS financial reports available on their respective websites.

54

Imperial Unified School District
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued
June 30, 2021

N. Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pension Benefits

1. Plan Description

The District’s defined benefit OPEB plan, Imperial Unified School District Retiree Health Care Plan (the
Plan) provides OPEB for retirees that meet eligibility requirements until age 65. Retirees in the plan are

[…]

Net change 523,627
Balance at June 30, 2021 6,715,444$

56

Imperial Unified School District
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued
June 30, 2021

8. Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the total OPEB liability of the Plan, as well as what the District’s total OPEB liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage point
higher than the current discount rate:

1% Decrease
(1.45%)

Valuation
Discount Rate

(2.45%)
1% Increase

(3.45%)

Total OPEB Liability 7,286,202$   6,715,444$   6,182,739$

9. Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in Healthcare Cost Trend Rate

The following presents the total OPEB liability of the Plan, as well as what the District’s total OPEB liability
would be if it were calculated using a healthcare cost trend rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current healthcare cost trend rate:

1% Decrease
Healthcare Cost

Trends Rate 1% Increase
4.90%

Decreasing to
4.00%

5.90%
Decreasing to

5.00%

6.90%
Decreasing to

6.00%

Total OPEB Liability 5,932,898$   6,715,444$   7,626,699$

10. OPEB Expense

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2021, the District recognized OPEB expense of $674,829.

57

Imperial Unified School District
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued
June 30, 2021

11. Deferred Outflows and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

At June 30, 2021 the District reported deferred outflows and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB
for the following:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Changes of assumptions 598,762$   137,828$
Difference between expected and actual experience 577,231   -
Contibutions made subsequent to measurement date 207,408   -

Total 1,383,401$   137,828$

Amounts reported as deferred outflows and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB will impact OPEB
expense under the following amortization schedule:

Year Ended
June 30,

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Net Effect on
OPEB Expense

2022 383,517$   (25,523)$   357,994$
2023 176,109   (25,523)   150,586
2024 176,109   (25,523)   150,586
2025 176,109   (25,523)   150,586
2026 176,109   (25,523)   150,586

Thereafter 295,448   (10,213)   285,235
Total 1,383,401$   (137,828)$   1,245,573$

58

Imperial Unified School District
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued
June 30, 2021

O. Risk Management

The District is exposed to risk of losses due to:

 Torts,
 Theft of, damage to, or destruction of assets,
 Business interruption,
 Errors or omissions,
 Job related illness or injuries to employees,
 Natural disasters,
 Other risks associated with public entity risk pools

Risk management is the process of managing the District’s activities to minimize the adverse effects of these
risks. The main element of risk management are risk control (to minimize the losses that strike an organization)
and risk financing (to obtain finances to provide for or restore the economic damages of those losses). Risk